

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
DANIEL GOLDSTEIN, JERRY CAMPBELL, as the putative administrator of the estate of OLIVER ST. CLAIR STEWART and in his individual capacity, THE GELIN GROUP, LLC, CHADDERTON'S BAR AND GRILL INC., d/b/a FREDDY'S BAR AND BACKROOM, MARIA GONZALEZ, JACKIE GONZALEZ, YESENIA GONZALEZ, HUDA MUFLEH-ODEH, JAN AKHTAR, DAVID SHEETS, JOSEPH PASTORE, PETER WILLIAMS, PETER WILLIAMS ENTERPRISES, INC., HENRY WEINSTEIN, 535 CARLETON AVE. REALTY CORP., 535 CARLTON AVE. REALTY CORP., and PACIFIC CARLTON DEVELOPMENT CORP.,

Plaintiffs,

06-CV-5827 (NGG) (RML)

- against -

GEORGE E. PATAKI, CHARLES A. GARGANO, NEW YORK STATE URBAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION d/b/a EMPIRE STATE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, BRUCE C. RATNER, JAMES P. STUCKEY, FOREST CITY ENTERPRISES, INC., FOREST CITY RATNER COMPANY, RATNER GROUP, INC., BR FCRC, LLC, BR LAND, LLC FCR LAND, LLC, BROOKLYN ARENA, LLC, ATLANTIC YARDS DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, LLC, MICHAEL BLOOMBERG, DANIEL DOCTOROFF, ANDREW M. ALPER, JOSHUA SIREFMAN, CITY OF NEW YORK and NEW YORK CITY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION ,

Defendants.

-----X
**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION
TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' SUPPLEMENTAL EDPL CLAIMS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO(s):</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. PLAINTIFFS’ FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION SHOULD NOT BE DISMISSED	3
A. The Plain Language of 28 U.S.C. § 1367 and Controlling Case Law Make Clear That This Court Has Supplemental Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ State Law Claims	3
B. There Is No Basis for Discretionary Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ EDPL Claims	9
C. Plaintiffs’ State Law Claims Should Not Be Dismissed On The Merits	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

PAGE NO(s):

Arias-Zeballos v. Tan,
No. 06 Civ. 1286, 2006 WL 3075528 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2006) 5

Brody v. Village of Port Chester,
345 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2003) 7

Brown v. City of Memphis,
440 F. Supp. 2d 868 (W.D. Tenn. 2006) 12, 13

Casale v. Metropolitan Transp. Auth.,
No. 05 Civ. 4232, 2005 WL 3466405 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2005) 7

City of Chicago v. Int’l College of Surgeons,
522 U.S. 156 (1997) *passim*

Didden v. Village of Port Chester,
332 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), *aff’d*,
173 Fed. Appx. 931 (2d Cir. 2006), *cert. denied*,
2007 WL 91474 (Jan. 16, 2007) 14-15

Executive Software N. Am. v. United States Dist. Court,
24 F.3d 1545 (9th Cir. 1994) 10

Green Hills (USA), LLC v. Aaron Street, Inc.,
361 F. Supp. 2d 81 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) 11

Gregory v. Shelby County,
220 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2000) 13

Hutchinson v. United States,
No. 01 Civ. 1198, 2004 WL 3505576 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 20, 2004) 11

Itar-Tass Russian News Agency v. Russian Kurier,
140 F.3d 442 (2d Cir. 1998) *passim*

Jinks v. Richland County,
538 U.S. 456 (2003) 15

<i>Jones v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004)	2, 11
<i>Lipsky v. Commonwealth United Corp.</i> , 551 F.2d 887 (2d Cir. 1976)	5
<i>Marshall v. Marshall</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1735 (2006)	2, 8, 13
<i>Mendez v. Roman</i> , No. 3:05 Civ. 1257, 2006 WL 276976 (D. Conn. Feb. 2, 2006)	11
<i>Morningside Supermarket Corp. v. New York State Dept. of Health</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	11
<i>Nevaras v. Morrissey</i> , No. 95 Civ. 1135, 1998 WL 265119 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 1998)	7
<i>Railway Co. v. Whitton's Administrator</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 270 (1872)	2, 8, 13
<i>Sluberski v. Lakeside Manor Home For Adults</i> , No. 96 Civ. 2689, 1996 WL 1088902 (E.D.N.Y. No. 19, 1996)	5
<i>TBK Partners v. Western Union Corp.</i> , 675 F.2d 456 (2d Cir. 1982)	8, 13
<i>Town of Haverstraw v. Barreras</i> , 36 F. Supp. 2d 317 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	7
<i>Treglia v. Town of Manlius</i> , 313 F.3d 713 (2d Cir. 2002)	11
<i>United Mine Workers of America v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966)	9, 10
<i>United States Fire Ins. Co. v. United Limousine Serv.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	11
